Pending the application of the net proceeds as described above or otherwise, we may invest the proceeds in short-term, investment-

grade, interest-bearing securities or guaranteed obligations of the U.S. government or other securities.

 28

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization, each as of March 31, 2018:

· on an actual basis; and

· on a pro forma basis, as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the securities offered hereby at an assumed combined public

offering price of $7.49 per share of common stock and Series E Warrant, which is the last reported sale price of our common stock
on the Nasdaq Capital Market on July 16, 2018, after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses.

You should consider this table in conjunction with our financial statements and the notes to those financial statements incorporated by

reference in this prospectus. The pro forma as adjusted information set forth in the table below is illustrative only and will be adjusted based
on the actual public offering price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing.

  As of March 31, 2018
  (Unaudited)
   Pro Forma,
  Actual   As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 6,820,163  $ 17,592,726
Deferred rent   88,964   88,964
Capital lease obligations   4,521   4,521
Total debt obligations   93,485   93,485
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.00001 per share:

7,000 shares authorized; 11.5 actual; 971.5 pro forma   637,017   637,017
Common stock, par value $0.00001 per share:

80,000,000 shares authorized; 1,710,167 actual; 2,120,856 pro forma   17   21
Additional paid-in capital   94,640,182   105,412,741
Accumulated deficit   (87,825,139)   (87,825,139)
Total stockholders’ equity   7,452,077   18,224,640
Total capitalization  $ 7,545,562  $ 18,318,125

The information set forth above assumes no exercise by the underwriter of its over-allotment option and excludes, as of that date:

· an aggregate of 50,939 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options issued to employees,

directors and consultants;

· an aggregate of 1,178,747 additional shares of common stock reserved for issuance under outstanding warrants having expiration
dates between August 20, 2019, and October 14, 2024, and exercise prices ranging from $15.00 to $468.00 per share; and

· 2,883,845 shares of our common stock that may be issued upon the conversion of shares of Series C Preferred Stock and the

[…]

Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2018, was approximately $5.9 million, or $3.45 per share of common stock, based upon

1,710,167 shares outstanding. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing such number of outstanding shares of common
stock into our net tangible book value, which is our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, excluding the derivative liability of $132,000
at that date.

After giving effect to the assumed sale of the securities in this offering at the assumed public offering price of $7.49 per share of

common stock, and assuming the conversion of all of the shares of Series C Preferred Stock to common stock, but excluding the exercise of
the underwriters’ overallotment option and after deducting underwriting discounts and commission and other estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our adjusted net tangible book value at March 31, 2018, would have been approximately $16.7 million, or $5.03 per share.
This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $1.58 per share to our existing stockholders, and an
immediate dilution of $2.46 per share to investors purchasing securities in the offering.

The following table illustrates the per share dilution to investors purchasing securities in the offering:

Assumed public offering price per share of common stock   $ 7.49
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018  $ 3.45
Increase per share attributable to the sale of securities to investors  $ 1.58
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering   $ 5.03
Dilution per share to investors in this offering   $ 2.46

The dilution information set forth in the table above is illustrative only and will be adjusted based on the actual public offering price

and other terms of this offering determined at pricing.

The foregoing illustration does not reflect potential dilution from the exercise of outstanding options or warrants to purchase shares of

our common stock. The foregoing illustration also does not reflect the dilution that would result from the exercise of the warrants sold in
the offering. The dilution information set forth in the table above is illustrative only and will be adjusted based on the actual public offering